An Offer Information Statement will be despatched to Entitled Shareholders subject to, inter alia,
the approval of Shareholders for the Rights cum Warrants Issue being obtained at the EGM.
Acceptances and applications under the Rights cum Warrants Issue can only be made on the
following (all of which will form part of the Offer Information Statement):-

(a) the PAL, in the case of Entitled Scripholders;

(b) the ARE or through the ATMs of  a Participating Bank, in the case of Entitled Depositors; and

(c) the ARS or through the ATMs of  a Participating Bank, in the case of persons purchasing
provisional allotments of Rights with Warrants through the book-entry (scripless) settlement
system whose registered addresses with CDP are in Singapore.

40

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS FROM THE BOARD OF THE COMPANY

6. THE WHITEWASH RESOLUTION

6.1 Interests of the Concert Party Group

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the interests of the Concert Party Group in the Company are as
follows:

Number of
Shares

% of Existing
Issued Share

Capital(1)
Existing

Warrants(2)

Number
of Shares

(assuming all
of the Existing
Warrants are

exercised)

% of Enlarged
Share Capital(3)

(assuming all
of the Existing
Warrants are

exercised)

Mr. Oei - - - - -

Concert Parties

Mr. Hano Maeloa 307,118,154 7.9 392,377,519 699,495,673 9.6

Ms. Oei Siu Hoa @
Sukmawati Widjaja 17,578,800 0.5 23,621,512 41,200,312 0.6

Concert Party Group 324,696,954 8.3 415,999,031 740,695,985 10.2

Independent Shareholders 3,567,956,920 91.7 2,959,848,393 6,527,805,313 89.8

Total 3,892,653,874 100.0 3,375,847,424 7,268,501,298 100.0

Notes:

(1) Based on the existing issued and paid-up share capital of the Company of 3,892,653,874 Shares (excluding treasury
shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 3,375,847,424 Existing Warrants.

(3) Based on the enlarged issued and paid-up share capital of the Company of 7,268,501,298 Shares (excluding treasury
shares) assuming that 3,375,847,424 Existing Warrants are exercised.

6. 2 Mandatory General Offer Requirement under the Code

Under Rule 14.1 of the Code, except with the consent of the SIC, where:-

(a) any person acquires whether by a series of transactions over a period of time or not, shares